

Control Number: 43356



Item Number: 24

Addendum StartPage: 0

#### **DOCKET NO. 43356**

§

8 8 8

§

APPLICATION OF WIEDENFELD WATER WORKS, INCORPORATED TO AMEND A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN KERR COUNTY (37858-C) PUBLICIUTUCIUN PH 4: 32 COMMISSION OF TEXAS

## MOTION TO ADMIT EVIDENCE

Commission Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) files its Motion to Admit Evidence. Staff requests that certain evidence be admitted into the record in support of its Proposed Notice of Approval. In support of its Motion to Admit Evidence, Staff states the following:

#### I. Background

On February 28, 2014, Wiedenfeld Water Works, Incorporated (Wiedenfeld Water) filed with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) an application to amend its water certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN No. 12052). Wiedenfeld Water requests an amendment to its water CCN No. 12052 in order to provide water service to the Monarch Hills Subdivision, which is located in Kerr County, Texas. The Monarch Hills Subdivision consists of sixteen (16) tracts and approximately 125 acres that adjoin the service area currently certificated under water CCN No. 12052. Wiedenfeld Water proposed to serve sixteen (16) additional connections.

Effective September 1, 2014, the Commission began the economic regulation of water and sewer utilities. Wiedenfeld Water's application, which was being processed at the TCEQ, was transferred to the Commission for processing.

On August 3 and 4, 2015, Staff filed its Recommendation on Final Disposition and Amended Recommendation on Final Disposition, respectively. Staff recommended that the Commission approve Wiedenfeld Water's application and the amendment of Wiedenfeld Water's water CCN No. 112052.

On August 20, 2015, Staff filed its Proposed Notice of Approval.

## **II.** Motion to Admit Evidence

In support of its Proposed Notice of Approval, Staff requests that the following evidence be admitted as evidence in the record:

- <u>Exhibit 1</u>: Application for an Amendment to Water Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 11373 and accompanying attachments (filed on February 28, 2014 at the TCEQ and scanned into the Commission's filing interchange on September 24, 2014);
- b. <u>Exhibit 2</u>: TCEQ's June 5, 2014 notice of deficiency to Wiedenfeld Water (scanned into the Commission's filing interchange on September 24, 2014);
- c. <u>Exhibit 3</u>: Wiedenfeld Water's July 2, 2014 submission to TCEQ in response to notice of deficiency (scanned into the Commission's filing interchange on September 24, 2014);
- d. <u>Exhibit 4</u>: Wiedenfeld Water's additional mapping filed on December 1, 2014 (on two compact discs);
- e. <u>Exhibit 5</u>: Wiedenfeld Water's affidavits regarding the provision and publication of notice of its application (filed at the Commission on January 21, 2015);
- f. <u>Exhibit 6</u>: Additional documents submitted by Wiedenfeld Water in support of its application (filed at the Commission on June 2, 2015);
- g. <u>Exhibit 7</u>: Wiedenfeld Water's signed Consent Form (filed on July 28, 2015).
- h. <u>Exhibit 8</u>: Staff's Recommendation on Final Disposition and accompanying attachments (filed on August 3, 2015).
- i. <u>Exhibit 9</u>: Staff's Amended Recommendation on Final Disposition and accompanying attachments (filed on August 4, 2015).

## III. Conclusion

Staff requests that the evidence specified in this Motion to Admit Evidence be admitted into the record. Staff further requests any and all other relief to which it is justly entitled.

Date: August 20, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director Legal Division

Shelah J. Cisneros Managing Attorney Legal Division

Sam Chang State Bar No. 24078333 Attorney, Legal Division

Public Utility Commission of Texas 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 (512) 936-7261 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) sam.chang@puc.texas.gov

Commission Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas

#### **DOCKET NO. 43356**

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that a copy of this document was served on all parties of record on August 21, 2015, in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Sam Chang